© കേരള സർക്കാർ Government of Kerala 2024



Regn.No. KERBIL/2012/45073 dated 05-09-2012 with RNI Reg No.KL/TV(N)/634/2021-2023

# കേരള ഗസറ്റ് KERALA GAZETTE

# അസാധാരണം

**EXTRAORDINARY** 

ആധികാരികമായി പ്രസിദ്ധപ്പെടുത്തുന്നത് PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

തിരുവനന്തപുരം, 2024 ജൂൺ 03
വാല്യം 13
Vol. XIII തിങ്കൾ 1199 തുടവം 20
Thiruvananthapuram, Monday 1946 ജോഷ്ഠം 13
13th Jyaishta 1946

### STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, KERALA

## **NOTIFICATION**

No.26/2024/SEC

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30th May 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 97 of Kerala Municipality Act, 1994 (20 of 1994), the State Election Commission, Kerala, hereby make the following amendments to the Notification No.194/2020/SEC dated 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2020, published in the Kerala Gazette Extraordinary No.1897, dated 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2020, namely:-



#### **AMENDMENT**

In the said notification, under the heading "II.MUNICIPALITIES" against SI.No.01, in column No.4, for the entry "Assistant Development Commissioner (Performance Audit), Civil Station, Kudappanakunnu, Thiruvananthapuram" following shall be substituted, namely:-

"Assistant Director-4,
Office of the Joint Director, LSGD,
Civil Station, Kudappanakunnu,
Thiruvananthapuram"

Office of the State Election Commission, Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram A. SHAJAHAN State Election Commissioner

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This does not form part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

As per Notification No.194/2020/SEC dated 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2020 issued by the State Election Commission by virtue of its powers under section 97 of Kerala Municipality Act, 1994, the Assistant Development Commissioner (Performance Audit), Civil Station, Kudappanakunnu, Thiruvananthapuram was designated as Returning Officer for ward No.23 to 44 of M01 Nevyattinkara Municipality. Now, it is reported that the said post of Development Commissioner (Performance Assistant Audit), Kudappanakunnu, Thiruvananthapuram has cease to exist and the said post was replaced by Assistant Director-4, Office of the Joint Director, LSGD, Civil Station, Kudappanakunnu, Thiruvananthapuram. Accordingly, the District Election Officer Thiruvananthapuram has submitted a proposal to nominate "Assistant Director-4, Office of the Joint Director, LSGD, Civil Station, Kudappanakunnu, Thiruvananthapuram" as the Returning Officer for ward No.23 to 44 of M01 Neyyattinkara Municipality. Hence this amendment is necessitated.

This notification is intended to achieve the above object.

